A MEETING OF THE BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS & SAFETY OF THE CIVIL CITY OF NEW ALBANY, INDIANA, WAS HELD IN THE THIRD FLOOR ASSEMBLY ROOM AT THE CITY/COUNTY BUILDING ON TUESDAY, APRIL 17, 2012 AT 10:00 A.M.

PRESENT:  Suellen Wilkinson, Warren Nash, Mickey Thompson

ALSO PRESENT:  Police Chief Juliot, Paul Speights, Police Chief Knight, Chris Gardner, Joe Ham, Scott Wood, Dave Duggins, John Burger, Sherrie Holmes, John Rosenbarger, David Hall, Lt. Colonel Pennell
Mrs. Wilkinson called the meeting to order at 10:00 p.m.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

COMMUNICATIONS – PUBLIC:

Rod Lee, Vectren presented the board with 2 street cut and 2 sidewalk cut permit requests. He explained that they are at Maevi Drive, Charlestown Road (sidewalk), Troy Street, and they will have some sidewalk cuts on Jay Street they just don’t know the exact size number of those cuts yet. 
Mr. Thompson stated that Maevi Drive was an emergency cut and that work is already done. 
Mr. Nash asked how long the cuts are. 

Mr. Lee explained that the sidewalk cuts are usually around 5X4 but they don’t know the size with Jay Street yet. 
Mr. Thompson explained that they are moving the service on Jay Street for the sewer repair that has to be done. 

Mr. Nash moved to approve the cuts for Charlestown, Troy, Jay and Maevi, Mr. Thompson second, all voted in favor.

Terry Mullins stated that his house faces Aebersold Court and at the end of it is an alley with a three-way stop and no one observes that sign. He explained that it is a safety hazard and he is worried that if the dog gets loose in that alley he will get hit by a car. He stated that the signs are faded and there really aren’t any markings on the ground and he would really like the cities help to address this issue. 
Mr. Speights stated that they also have kids going to and from school in this area so it is very dangerous. He explained that he went out to look at the location yesterday and there aren’t any clear markings and the signs are faded and while he was out there he saw several cars roll through the stop signs. He recommended replacing the signs and repainting the lines.

Eric Smith for the Regulators Club requested permission for their annual block party at 1725 Stone Street for Derby Weekend May 4, 5 & 6. 

Mr. Nash asked if they close the entire street.

Mr. Smith stated that they do. 
Mr. Thompson explained that they deliver the blockades to block it off and they reopen when they are done. 
Mrs. Wilkinson stated that they need to get their permit from the clerk’s office next door and Mr. Thompson will drop off the barricades. She asked if there were flashing lights on the barricades. 

Mr. Thompson stated that there wasn’t but it is a big wall type barricade so it is very visible. 

Mr. Smith stated that the area is well lit. 


Mr. Thompson stated that they are very familiar with all the requirements since they have done this every year for a while. 

Mr. Nash moved to approve the Regulators Block Party Street Closure at 1725 Stone Street on May 4, 5 & 6, Mr. Thompson second, all voted in favor.

Mr. Brinkworth representing T. J. Sprigler regarding Wexford Manor off of Mt. Tabor Road explained that the development was for 13 condominiums and the last 8 were never built. He stated that the rules for financing have since changed which requires 75% of the condos to be sold in the complex so he is having trouble getting a loan from the bank to finish these up. He stated explained that in the past developers have converted these condominiums into zero lot line homes so they need to replat the subdivision into zero lot line lots.  He stated that the Plan Commission has given preliminary approval, the Sewer Board has signed off, and now he is requesting approval from the Board of Works.
Mr. Nash asked what plat number it was. 

Mr. Brinkworth stated that it is now Plat No. 1415 and is a replat of 1345 which is now Wexford Commons.

Mr. Nash moved to approve the replat of 1345 to 1415, Mr. Thompson seconded, all voted in favor.

Kevin King explained that they purchased property at 1818 & 1820 E. Market Street and they have a loading zone in front of the building and they are having an issue with the street sweeping. He stated that they are in and out of that area continuously all day and it is a safety issue for them to have to park across the street and carry materials with that blind corner right there. He stated that he is responsible for maintaining his property which he does so he would request that they discontinue street sweeping on that corner because of the safety issues. 
Mr. Speights stated that he took care of three citations because there is no signage.
Mr. King stated that he knows it is only for two hours on Thursdays so it doesn’t seem like it should be a big issue for them but it is. 

Mr. Nash asked what type of business they have.

Mr. King stated that it is a water and fire restoration business.

Mr. Thompson stated that part of the problem is that it is right there on Market where it loops around and goes by Vick’s so if it wasn’t’ for the turn they would know that it was signed all the way down for street sweeping. 
Mrs. Wilkinson asked if it would help if they put a sign up that said no parking, loading zone. 
Mr. Thompson asked that the board take it under advisement and let me go out and look at the location to see what it is they can do. 
Mr. Nash moved to take Mr. King’s issue under advisement, Mr. Thompson seconded, all voted in favor.

NEW BUSINESS:
Item #1 - Scott Wood re: Authorization for survey & title work for pedestrian links to the K&I Bridge
Mr. Wood stated that the Greenway will hopefully be under construction to fill in the hole in the middle of the donut. He explained that downtown is finish and they have just about finished the connection to Silver Creek, which leaves the area between 8th and 18th to finish. He stated that they hope to have that under construction next year as a bicentennial project. He explained that one aspect of that which was designed with the original section that they are building right now is a mirror ramp that will go up the levy on the west side of 18th Street towards the K&I Railroad Bridge. He stated that they need to be able to hire a surveyor and a title person to tell us exactly where the Vincennes Street right-of-way is and where the CSX right-of-way is. He explained that they are estimating somewhere in the range of $3,000.00 to do this work and there is some money left in the TIF for the Greenway Project so they will not be asking the Board of Works to underwrite this activity but they do want to ask for their permission to go ahead and begin researching the issue. 
Mr. Nash asked the status of 18th to Silver Creek.

Mr. Wood stated that it is scheduled for a final walk through the week of April 23rd. 
Mr. Nash asked for the status on Silver Creek.

Mr. Wood stated that they are within 50 feet of the old bridge. 

Mr. Nash asked if the bridge was going to be used. 

Mr. Wood stated that it was and Clarksville will be doing that project. 
Mr. Nash asked for more information about tying into the K&I Bridge.

Mr. Wood stated that he can’t say too much just yet but in conversations with Representative Young and others there seems to be some hope that at the very least a pedestrian crossing will be doable. 
Mr. Nash moved to approve the survey and title work for the pedestrian links to the K&I Bridge, Mr. Thompson second, all voted in favor.
Item #2 - Ronald Turner with Knights of Columbus re: Road block for Crusades on May 1st from 2 p.m. to 8 p.m. & May 2nd from 8 a.m. to 8 p.m. 
Not Present 

Item # 3 - Vicki Glotzbach re: banner for 34th Annual Strawberry Festival May 14 – May 25
Mrs. Glotzbach presented a request on behalf of the Strawberry Festival to hang their banner at Spring & 8th for the 34th Annual Strawberry Fest. She stated that they would like to hang the banner from May 14-May25. 
Mr. Thompson moved to approve, Mr. Nash second, all voted in favor.
Item #4 - Jerry Stephens re: vendors permit for food sales 
Mr. Stephens requested a permit to sell hot dogs and stated that he has a vending trailer and would like to set up down by the riverfront and various other locations during scheduled events.  He explained that he has his Parks Department permit, insurance, and Health Department permit. He stated that he is working towards his Serve Safe Certification and his son that will be working with him is already certified. 
Mr. Gardner stated that they can notify him of events that they will be hosting at the riverfront.
Mr. Stephens asked if he could buy a permit for the year or if he had to get a permit for each event. 
Mrs. Glotzbach stated that the permit was for 1 year. 

Mrs. Wilkinson stated that the Farmer’s Market and the Amphitheater are separate entities that he would have to get permission from but they would probably be able to approve him as a food vendor for their events. She stated that he can’t just park his wagon on the street anywhere he wants so they would need to know the locations that he was going to be at prior to him being there. She stated that he needs to make sure that the city is named on the insurance and he just needs to mail that to the City Clerk. 
Mr. Thompson moved to approve with stipulations that the board has imposed, Mr. Nash seconded, all voted in favor.

Item #5 - Darrell Whittenauer re: Bike Night at the Farmer’s Market weekly event from May 17 through October 4th. 
Mr. Whittenauer stated that they would like to put on a weekly bike night at the Farmer’s Market and gave a short presentation to the board about what they had in mind. He explained that they want to have this event every Thursday night from May 17-October 4 where they close off the parking lot adjacent to the market. He stated that within that area they would like to have a stage for live music, local food vendors selling food, both space for vendors to sell motorcycle gear and good, and a beer tent. He stated that they would need barricades from the city as well as special event parking signs on the day of the event. He explained that he met with Susan Kaempfer with Develop New Albany and they were unclear on who they would need to make a contract with to do this event. 
Mrs. Wilkinson stated that she doesn’t feel that the Farmer’s Market is the appropriate place to hold an event like this and she would like to take this issue under advisement and put it on the agenda for next week.
Mr. Nash asked why they call it Bike Night.
Mr. Whittenauer stated that it is something that local businesses usually do for the motorcycle community. 
Mr. Nash asked if they were incorporated
Mr. Whittenauer stated that they are an LLC. 
Mr. Nash asked if they had a liquor permit. 

Mr. Whittenauer stated that do not but they can get a temporary liquor license per event that is specifically for events just like this. 
Mrs. Wilkinson asked if they have done this before.
Mr. Whittenauer stated that this would be their first one. 
Mr. Nash asked if they have looked into any alternative locations. 
Mrs. Whittenauer stated that they looked at the amphitheater first but part of the draw of bike night is to be able to see the bikes that everyone is riding and traffic access to the amphitheater is very limited and hard to find. 
Mrs. Wilkerson stated that the Farmer’s Market doesn’t seem large enough for the type of event they want to host and asked if they have looked into the fairgrounds.
Mr. Whittenauer stated that they had not.
Mrs. Wilkinson stated she would like to take this issue under advisement.
Item #6 - Gina Schroeder, Business and Professional Women re: 5k race on the riverfront on September 29th
Ms. Schroeder requested permission for their 5K race on September the 29th at the riverfront from 6:00 a.m. to 12:00 p.m. with the race starting at 8:30 a.m.  She explained that the race is in support of the scholarship program to raise money for students in the area. She asked if they need to close the street at the amphitheater from the riverfront to 18th Street.  
Mrs. Wilkinson explained that someone from the group has been in contact with Chris and he has penciled it in and now they need to approve it. 
Mr. Thompson stated that this actually the easiest place to have a 5K and they have approved this for other groups in the past. 
Mr. Nash asked if boat people could still get through from the ramp. 

Mr. Thompson stated that they couldn’t through during that time. 
Ms. Schroeder stated that they wouldn’t have to close the boat ramp off until 8:15 a.m. because the race won’t start until 8:30 a.m.
Mrs. Wilkinson stated that they have talked with an insurance company about insurance and explained that the city needs to be named as a co-insured on the policy. 
Mr. Nash moved to approve subject to coordination with the riverfront development, Mr. Thompson second, all voted in favor.

Item #7 - Glen Fondren re: Community Montessori re: use of the amphitheater for their annual spring family picnic 
Mr. Fondren requested the amphitheater for May 20th from 4:00 p.m. to 7:00 p.m. for their annual spring family picnic.

Mrs. Wilkinson stated there will be new requirements discussed later in the meeting for the use of the amphitheater and explained that Mr. Gardner is the contact person for the amphitheater and asked that Mr. Fondren get in touch with him. 
Mr. Gardner stated that they have penciled them in subject to the board’s approval. 

Mr. Thompson motioned to approve, Mr. Nash second, all voted in favor.
Item #8 - John Rosenbarger re: Intersection of Spring Street and Silver Street
Mr. Rosenbarger stated that this is a federal aid project at Spring and Silver and the board approved the contract for Clark Dietz to design the intersection and this is the funding agreement for that work with INDOT at 90% federal 10% local.  He stated that he will coordinate with Ms. Prestigiacomo regarding reimbursements for this project. He explained that the current plan is to have left hand turn lanes at the signal and they are working on variations of that. 
Mrs. Wilkinson asked if this had already been designed.
Mr. Rosenbarger explained that this is the funding agreement between the city and INDOT but the design work has been started. 
Mr. Nash moved to approve, Mr. Thompson second, all voted in favor.

Mr. Nash stated that he would like to point out because of previous discussions there has only been one accident at the roundabout and he was surprised at that number. 
Item #9 - David Duggins re: Crowe Horwath Project Assignment and Mutually Acceptable Agreement
Mr. Duggins explained that this agreement has been reviewed by Mr. Robison as well as Ms. Prestigiacomo and he is here to ask for approval from the board. 
Mr. Nash moved to approve, Mr. Thompson second, all voted in favor.
Item #10 - Irv Stumler re: Saturday, April 28, 2012 Beautification Day 
Mr. Stumler stated that they are hosting a city beautification day on April 28th and it includes many organizations downtown and the goal is to make New Albany a better place to live and visit. He stated that he thinks that the city should be taking the lead on keeping things clean with the city owned and controlled buildings.  He stressed that this in no way a reflection on what Mr. Thompson does for the city and stated that he has so much on his to-do list and very little staff to keep up with these jobs.  He mentioned the Farmer’s Market tin roof that needs to either be replaced or tore down and implored the city to do what they can and to practice what they preach.
Mrs. Wilkinson asked if the old Street Department building is for sale.
Mr. Thompson stated that they put it up before they were moved out but no one bid on it so the intent would be to put it on the market again. He thanked Mr. Stumler for his kind words and stated that they will get to that old building as soon as they can. 
Mrs. Wilkinson asked if the properties that he has pictures of are on the Commissioner’s list to be demolished.
Mr. Rosenbarger stated that it is on the list to be demolished and they have asked the developers to accelerate the demolition and both houses are part of the neighborhood stabilization contracts. 
Mrs. Wilkinson stated that they will get in touch with the Building Commissioner to make sure these properties are being handled. 
Mr. Stumler stated that these properties did not get in this shape over night so they have been progressing to get to this condition for many years without being addressed so shame on us.  
Mr. Thompson stated that the new Building Commissioner has taken a very aggressive approach with these types of properties and has made it one of his focuses but he has to go through a pretty lengthy process. He asked if the old Farmer’s Market was something that Clean and Green could look at getting volunteers and donation to help out. 

Mr. Stumler stated that they could certainly try.  

Mrs. Wilkinson asked if it could be taken down and if it served any purpose. 

Mr. Thompson stated that they city allowed the carriage rides to go out of that location during Harvest Homecoming as well as a Christmas tree vendor during winter. 
Mr. Stumler stated that there could definitely be uses for the location and he thought that when they were requesting a location for bike night.
Mr. Nash asked Mr. Stumler if he has been to the County Commissioners about their properties throughout the city. 

Mr. Stumler stated that he hasn’t officially met with them but he has talked when a few of them about his concerns. 
Item #11 - Michael Hall re: Amphitheater Event approval process and 2012 Colts Fan Fest at the Amphitheater. 
Mr. Gardner stated that Mr. Hall has proposed a formal process for people to go through that wish to use the amphitheater. 
Mrs. Wilkinson asked if this is something that will be added to the city website. 
Mr. Gardner stated that he would take care of that. 

Mrs. Wilkinson stated that one thing that needed to be added under renter’s responsibility is insurance and the requirement to name the city on that policy. 
Mr. Nash asked how this differs from previous years.
Mr. Gardner replied that there was not a process in previous years.
Mr. Thompson stated that it is his understanding that the money will be used to help with the upkeep of the amphitheater. 

Mrs. Wilkinson stated that they would like to take this under advisement and bring it back later for a formal vote. 
Mr. Gardner stated the 2012 Colts Fan Fest has requested to use the Amphitheater on Thursday, June 28th and they have been penciled in subject to the board’s approval. 
Mr. Nash asked if they have done this before.
Mr. Gardner replied not to his knowledge but they would work out all the details with them. 
Mr. Nash moved that the Colts Fan Fest for June be approved, Mr. Thompson second, all voted in favor.
OLD BUSINESS:
Item #1 - Bus Stop Standard
Mr. Thompson stated that this issue is still under advisement.

Item #2 - Directional signs for June Tune at 1528 E. 8th Street
Mr. Smith stated that he did get in touch with CSX and they directed him to their website that would include a $750 application fee with a bunch of other extreme fees just to put a sign up. He stated that he is out of options and doesn’t know what to do and has had people calling him wanting to know if he is out of business.  

Mrs. Wilkinson stated that there is nothing further that this board can do.

Mr. Smith stated that he has exhausted every measure and he would really like help from the city. He explained that it might be a small business but he employee’s three people at that business and pays taxes to the county and there has to be something that can be done. 
Mrs. Wilkinson stated that between Mr. Thompson and Mr. Nash they will get someone to advocate on his behalf with the woman that owns the Inzer property. 
Mr. Thompson stated that he thought that the board approved what is called sandwich boards that have to be taken down every night. He stated that the will talk to the people at the Inzer building as soon as possible to see if he can get his signs in their property and he may look into using the sandwich type boards until they can figure something out. 

Item #3 - Renaissance Design Contract Engineering Service

Item #4 - Renewal of Cash America Precious Metal License.
Mr. Thompson stated that he was in touch with the City Attorney and he is looking into this. 
Item #5 - 607 Rose Drive re: ditch at back of property
Mr. Thompson stated that is not the city’s property and he did let her know that the nursery owns that property.
Mrs. Wilkinson stated that someone needs to go see Steve Stumler about it if in fact they are coming from his property. 
Mr. Thompson stated that he will give him a call about it. 

Take off agenda
Item #6 - Pearl Street re: repaving
Mr. Thompson stated that he checked with the contractor and he believes that they are another month out. 
Take off agenda
Item #7 – Easement offer
Mr. Rosenbarger stated that they had an Executive Session and made an offer for an easement and they have a counter offer for the property and this is an urgent matter so they need to get this under construction as soon as possible. He stated that the counter offer is for $30,866.00 and they would get access to the easement the day they accept the offer. 
Mr. Nash asked what the city offer was. 
Mr. Rosenbarger replied $26,000.00.  He explained that this is part of that cost reduction incentive which means they are effectively sharing 50% cost with the contractor. 
Mr. Nash moved to approve the counter offer from William G. Mudd in the amount of $30,866.00, Mr. Thompson second, all voted in favor.

TABLED ITEMS:

COMMUNICATIONS - CITY OFFICIALS:
Mr. Nash stated that he couldn’t find the agenda for the Board of Works on the city website. 

Mr. Glotzbach stated that they were having some issues on the backend with uploading things to the site. 

Mr. Gardner stated that he will talk to Michael Hall about that. 

Mrs. Wilkinson stated that there isn’t any information about who is on the board or how to contact them either. 

Mr. Gardner stated that he spoke with Alan from B&B Riverboats and they are going to be loading and unloading the Belle of Cincinnati this Saturday and they will need to shut the boat ramp down from Friday, April 20th At 10 p.m. until Saturday, April 21nd pending their departure. 
Mr. Thompson moved to approved, Mr. Nash seconded, all voted in favor.
Mrs. Glotzbach stated that she had someone contact her office that lives at 1975 Culbertson Avenue where all the work is being done. She explained that they originally had a fire hydrant on the corner and now they have moved the hydrant directly in front of her home and she is an elderly lady and she can’t park in front of her home. 
Mrs. Wilkinson asked why they moved it there. 
Mr. Thompson stated that probably because they couldn’t put it back where it was because of the lines. He stated that he doesn’t see the water company coming in to move it so there really isn’t anything they can do.  
Mrs. Wilkinson stated that they are going to postpone the decision on the Grievance Hearing until next week. 
BIDS:

CLAIMS:

APPROVAL OF MINUTES:

Mr. Nash moved to approve the April 10, 2012 Regular Meeting Minutes, Mr. Thompson second, all voted in favor
Mr. Nash moved to approve the April 10, 2012 Executive Session Minutes, Mr. Thompson second, all voted in favor. 

ADJOURN:
There being no further business before the board, the meeting adjourned at 11:45 a.m.

 ______________________________


_____________________________

Suellen Wilkinson, President 
             


Vicki Glotzbach, City Clerk

8                                                       Board of Works
                             
                                                   
 April 17, 2012



All meetings are recorded and on file with the City Clerk’s Office  


